Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations 
by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately the amounts set forth on the 
budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set 
forth therein, totaling Twenty-Seven Million Seven-Hundred Five Thousand Five-Hundred Sixty 
Nine Dollars  ($27,705,569.00)? Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be 
Twenty-Seven Million Five-Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Nine-Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($27,556,950.00) which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous 
action of the Town or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in 
accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.

[...]

not including appropriations by special warrant article and other appropriations voted separately, 
the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first 
session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Three Million Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine 
Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-One Dollars ($3,779,821.00)? Should this article be defeated, 
the operating budget shall be Three Million Seven Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand One 
Hundred Twenty-One Dollars ($3,772,121.00) with certain adjustments required by previous 
action of the Town or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in 
accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XI, to take up the issue of a revised budget only. This 
warrant article is paid for by water rates and fees, and has no impact on the tax rate.

[...]

Department, not including appropriations by special warrant article and other appropriations 
voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by 
vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Three Million Two Hundred 
Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Seven Dollars ($3,249,807.00)? Should this article be 
defeated, the operating budget shall be Three Million Two Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Five 
Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars ($3,246,557.00) with certain adjustments required by previous 
action of the Town or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in 
accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XI, to take up the issue of a revised budget only. This warrant 
article is paid for by wastewater rates and fees, and has no impact on the tax rate.

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining 
agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Supervisory Employees 
Association for the period April 1, 2026 through March 31, 2029; and furthermore to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Ninety-One Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars ($91,127.00) 
for fiscal year 2026, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in 

salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current 
staffing levels. The increases in salaries and benefits for fiscal year 2027 would be One Hundred 
Forty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars and Thirty-Two cents ($146,422.32) 
over 2026. The increases in salaries and benefits for fiscal year 2028 would be Eighty-Nine 
Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($89,700.00) through March 31, 2028. This collective 
bargaining agreement contains an evergreen clause. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by 
the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated $0.021 impact 
on the tax rate) 

ARTICLE 10

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining 
agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Police Association for the 
period April 1, 2026 through March 31, 2029; and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum 
of Ninety-Seven Thousand One Hundred Forty-Five Dollars ($97,145.00) for fiscal year 2026, 
such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits 
required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels. The 
increases in salaries and benefits for fiscal year 2027 would be Forty-Nine Thousand Seven 
Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars ($49,753.00) over 2026. The increases in salaries and benefits for 
fiscal year 2028 would be Seventy-One Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars ($71,552.00) 
over 2027. This collective bargaining agreement contains an evergreen clause. (Majority vote 
required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) 
(Estimated $0.022 impact on the tax rate) 

Note: The total increase would be $218,450.00 over current levels.